Shareholder immediately upon the Completion.

– 2 –

USE OF PROCEEDS

Based on the number of the Placing Shares actually placed, the gross proceeds and net
proceeds (after deducting the placing commission and other related expenses and professional
fees) from the Placing are approximately HK$28.03 million and approximately HK$27.10
million, respectively.

The Company intends to use such net proceeds from the Placing in the following manner:

(i)	 approximately 60%, or HK$16.26 million, will be used for the development of civet
coffee business in the PRC and Hong Kong; and

(ii)	 approximately 40%, or HK$10.84 million, will be used for business operation and
general working capital of the Group, among others, staff costs, office rental, and
general administrative and operating expenses.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below are the shareholding structures of the Company (i) immediately before the
Completion; and (ii) immediately upon the Completion respectively:

Immediately before
the Completion

Immediately upon
the Completion

Number
of Shares

Approximate
%

Number
of Shares

Approximate
%

Kafelaku Coffee Industrial
Limited (“Kafelaku
Industrial”) (Note 1) 564,993,860 51.13 564,993,860 43.47

Mr. Cui Zhiqiang
(“Mr. Cui”) and
Ms. Tan Qingxuan
(“Ms. Tan”) (Note 2) 140,560,000 12.72 140,560,000 10.81

The Placees (Note 3) – – 194,650,000 14.98
Other public Shareholders 399,546,140 36.15 399,546,140 30.74

Total: 1,105,100,000 100.00 1,299,750,000 100.00

– 3 –

Notes:

1.	 Kafelaku Industrial is wholly owned by Mr. Liang Naiming, the executive Director and the chairman of
the Company.

2.	 Ms. Tan is the spouse of Mr. Cui. Mr. Cui and Ms. Tan held 84,760,000 Shares and 55,800,000 Shares,
respectively.

3.	 None of the Placees became a substantial Shareholder upon the Completion.

By order of the Board
Kafelaku Coffee Holding Limited

Liang Naiming
Chairman

Hong Kong, 7 June 2024

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Liang Naiming and
Mr. Ma Xiaoping; the non-executive Director is Mr. Cui Zifeng; and the independent non-